RESOLUTION NO. 2022-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MANGUM, OKLAHOMA VACATING A UTILITY EASEMENT ACROSS PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE RANCHERIA ESTATES FIRST ADDITION, CITY OF MANGUM, GREER COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA.

WHEREAS, the property owners, Dustin C. Lively and Elizabeth A. Lively, of the property further described as "the 10-foot utility easement located between north and northwest plat lines of lot 9 and the south plat lines of lots 7 and 8, of RACHERIA ESTATES FIRST ADDITION", have formally requested to move an existing utility easement, that provides public utilities to the Rancheria Estates development. and

WHEREAS, the City of Mangum agrees with the property owners that moving the easement is in the best interest of the city and the property owners.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Commissioners of the City of Mangum, Mangum, Oklahoma that:

Section 1, the City of Mangum, Oklahoma hereby vacates the 10-foot utility easement located between north and northwest plat lines of lot 9 and the south plat lines of lots 7 and 8 of RACHERIA ESTATES FIRST ADDITION, accepting that all parties have agreed to provide new utility easements to support the utility infrastructure of the RANCHERIA ESTATES FIRST ADDITION development.

Section 2, the City Manager is directed to execute all necessary documents related to said utility easement

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF MANGUM, OKLAHOMA, THIS 7th DAY OF JUNE 2022.

(cool)

Mary Jane Scott, Mayor